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Affidavit of Service by Certified Mail and Regular Mail

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

)

)ss
)

Geralyn R. Schmaltz deposes and says that:
she is over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action and on the 14th day of April, 2011,
she deposited in the United States Mail, Bismarck, North Dakota, 2 envelopes by certified mail,
return receipt requested, with postage fully prepaid, securely sealed and containing a photocopy
of:

1. Affidavit of Susan K. Richter
2. Ex Parte Cease and Desist Order
3. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing
4. Affidavit of Service by Certified Mail and Regular Mail

The envelopes were addressed as follows.

Robert Mitchell 	 Mitchell Feeds, Inc.
Mitchell Feeds, Inc. 	 4905 County Highway 81 South
PO Box 9122 	 Horace, ND 58047
Fargo, ND 58106-9112 	 Certified Mail No. 7010 1060 0001 0643
Certified Mail No. 7010 1060 0001 0643 5268 5251

Geralyn R. Schmaltz further deposes and says that on the 14th day of April, 2011, she
deposited in the United States Mail, Bismarck, North Dakota, 7 envelopes by regular mail, with
postage fully prepaid, securely sealed and containing a photocopy of the same:

Paul A. Rohde
PO Box 251
Halliday, ND 58636

James and Cynthia Burckhard
5520 18th Avenue NE
Towner, ND 58788

Gene W. Allen
Attorney for David Deslauriers
PO Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
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Steven Neameyer
4921 85 th Street
Mylo, ND 58353

David R. Steeves
4690 County Road 2
Sherwood, ND 58782

Don Ackerson
10435 54 th Avenue NW
Sherwood, MN 58782

David Deslauriers
4915 County Road 2
Sherwood, ND 58782



Notary Public

To the best of affiant's knowledge each address shown is the respective addressee's last
reasonably ascertainable mailing address.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 14th day of April, 2011.

OpodWlaralhillibodhallbidbrffiria

SUSAN K RICHTER 	 ►
Notary Public 	 0

State of North Dakota
I My Commission Expires June 15, 2016 0
•■■■■•-•••■••-.1.-w-
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Mitchell Feeds, Inc.
Ex Parte Cease & Desist

AFFIDAVIT OF SUSAN K. RICHTER

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) SS

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH 	 )

Susan K. Richter, being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

That she is the Director of the Public Service Commission's Licensing Division.

That on February 1, 2011, the Commission received a letter with attachments

from James Burckhard of Towner, North Dakota, alleging he had not been paid for

sunflower seeds sold to Mitchell Feeds, Inc.

That on March 30, 2011, the Commission received a letter with attachments from

David Steeves of Sherwood, North Dakota, alleging he had not been paid for sunflower

seeds sold to Mitchell Feeds, Inc.

That on April 4, 2011, the Commission received a letter with attachments from

Gene E. Allen, attorney representing David Deslauriers of Sherwood, North Dakota,

alleging David Deslauriers had not been paid for sunflower seeds sold to Mitchell

Feeds, Inc.

That on April 5, 2011, the Commission received letters with attachments from

Paul A. Rohde of Halliday, North Dakota, Don Ackerson of Sherwood, North Dakota,

and Steven Neameyer of Mylo, North Dakota, each alleging he had not been paid for

sunflower seeds sold to Mitchell Feeds, Inc.

That during the week of March 28, 2011, the Licensing Division received

numerous phone calls from additional North Dakota producers, all alleging they had not

been paid for sunflower seeds sold to Mitchell Feeds, Inc.

That Mitchell Feeds, Inc. is licensed as a roving grain buyer since October 28,

2009. As required by North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-08 and North Dakota
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Administrative Code § 69-07-02-02.1, Mitchell Feeds, Inc. has a $70,000 bond on file

with the Public Service Commission.

That Mitchell Feeds, Inc. provided information to the Public Service Commission

showing a significant amount of grain was received from producers in 2009 and 2010

for which payment has not been made.

That the Licensing Division is preparing and will be asking the Commission to file

documents with District Court, asking that Mitchell Feeds, Inc. be declared insolvent, the

Commission be appointed trustee, and the surety be joined as a party to the insolvency

proceeding.

That it appears the bond on file with the Public Service Commission will not be

sufficient to cover the total amount owed to producers for the sunflower seeds sold to

Mitchell Feeds, Inc.

North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-39 provides the Commission with authority

to issue a cease and desist order without prior notice against an entity that engages in

an activity or practice that is contrary to the provisions of Chapter 60-02.1 or related

rules.

Mitchell Feeds, Inc. has violated North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-08 (4)(a)

by failing to faithfully perform the licensee's duties as a roving grain buyer and North

Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-28 by refusing, neglecting, or being unable upon proper

demand to make payment for grain purchased or make redelivery.

Affiant believes that good cause exists requiring ex parte action by the

Commission because additional sellers of grain may suffer immediate economic loss,

damage or injury if Mitchell Feeds, Inc. continues purchasing grain as a licensed roving

grain buyer in North Dakota.

Affiant requests that the Commission issue an Ex parte Cease and Desist Order

against Mitchell Feeds, Inc. as authorized by North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-39,

ordering that Mitchell Feeds, Inc. cease and desist from purchasing grain in North

Dakota.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6 th day of April, 2011.

	,J),,,A,4 	isatw,L
isigab„.6.ae„4646... 	 Notary Public

SHELLY A. BAUSKE
Notary Public

State of North Dakota
My W11014140 &pats July 22, 2016

110400iplawapgruie



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
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Public Service Commission 	 Case No. GE-11-103
Mitchell Feeds, Inc.
Ex Parte Cease & Desist

EX PARTE CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

April 14, 2011

On April 6, 2011, Commission Staff (Staff) filed an Affidavit and Staff

Memorandum providing the Commission with information sufficient to support issuance

of an Ex Parte Cease and Desist Order against Mitchell Feeds, Inc. as authorized by

North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-39, ordering that Mitchell Feeds, Inc. cease and

desist from all roving grain buyer activities in North Dakota.

On February 1, 2011, James and Cynthia Burckhard of Towner, North Dakota,

filed a letter for collection of outstanding funds owed to them for grain sold to Mitchell

Feeds, Inc. Subsequently, David Steeves of Sherwood, North Dakota, Gene E. Allen,

attorney representing David Deslauriers of Sherwood, North Dakota, Paul A. Rohde of

Halliday, North Dakota, Don Ackerson of Sherwood, North Dakota, and Steven

Neameyer of Mylo, North Dakota, each filed letters for collection of outstanding funds

owed to them for grain sold to Mitchell Feeds, Inc.

Mitchell Feeds, Inc. is licensed as a roving grain buyer since October 28, 2009.

As required by North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-08 and North Dakota

Administrative Code § 69-07-02-02.1, Mitchell Feeds, Inc. has a $70,000 bond on file

with the Public Service Commission.



On February 9, 2011, Mitchell Feeds, Inc. provided information to the Public

Service Commission showing Mitchell Feeds, Inc. received a significant amount of grain

from producers in 2009 and 2010 for which payment has not been made.

The Licensing Division is preparing and will be asking the Commission to file a

Motion for Appointment as Trustee and supporting documents with District Court, asking

that Mitchell Feeds, Inc. be declared insolvent, the Commission be appointed trustee,

and the surety be joined as a party to the insolvency proceeding.

Mitchell Feeds, Inc. has violated North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-08(4)(a)

by failing to faithfully perform the licensee's duties as a roving grain buyer and North

Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-28 by refusing, neglecting, or being unable upon proper

demand to make payment for grain purchased or make redelivery.

North Dakota Century Code § 60-02.1-39 provides the Commission with authority

to issue a cease and desist order on its own motion with or without complaint prior

notice against an entity that engages in an activity or practice that is contrary to the

provisions of North Dakota Century Code Chapter 60-02.1 or related rules. A cease

and desist order must be accompanied by a notice of opportunity to be heard on the

order within fifteen days of the issuance of the order.

The Commission has considered the information provided by staff and finds that

unless an ex parte cease and desist order is issued, grain sellers are at risk to suffer

immediate damage or injury as a result of the actions of Mitchell Feeds, Inc.

Therefore, the Commission issues the following:



Order

The Commission orders:

1. That Mitchell Feeds, Inc. Cease and Desist all roving grain buying activities in

North Dakota.

2. Contemporaneously with this Order, the Commission is issuing to Mitchell Feeds,

Inc. a notice of opportunity to be heard within fifteen days of the issuance of this

order.
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Kevin Cramer
Commissioner

Ton Clark
Chairman

Brian P. Kalk
Commissioner

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission
	

Case No. GE-11-103
Mitchell Feeds, Inc.
Ex Parte Cease & Desist

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

April 14, 2011

On April 14, 2011, the Commission issued an Ex Parte Cease and Desist Order

against Mitchell Feeds, Inc. ordering the entity to Cease and Desist all roving grain

buying activities in North Dakota.

You are hereby notified that you have the opportunity to request a hearing on this

matter. A request for hearing must be made in writing and filed with the

Commission by 5:00 p.m. CDST on Monday, May 2, 2011.

The issue to be considered in the hearing is whether a Cease and Desist Order

is appropriate.

For more information contact the Public Service Commission, State Capitol,

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505, 701-328-2400; or Relay North Dakota 1-800-366-6888

TTY. If you require any auxiliary aids or services, such as readers, signers, or Braille

materials please notify Darrell Nitschke, Director of Administration.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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